



\$~10

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**CS(COMM) 413/2024**

**CAMPUS ACTIVEWEAR LIMITED .....Plaintiff**

Through: Mr. Ankit Parashar, Adv.

versus

**MR. RAHUL KUMAR .....Defendant**

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Jain, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA  
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**O R D E R**

% **05.11.2024**

**IA No.44107/2024 under Section 151 of CPC moved by  
the defendant seeking exemption from filing  
Original/translated copies**

Heard. The captioned IA stands allowed subject to all just exceptions and the applicant is directed to make the necessary compliances within three weeks. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

**IA No.44106/2024 under Section 151 of CPC moved by  
the defendant seeking condonation of delay in filing  
Written Statement; and  
IA No.44105/2024 under Order XI Rule 5 of CPC  
moved by the defendant**

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that though he has received copy of the captioned IAs through email, still he could not access the same and that intimation in this regard has already sent to learned counsel for the applicant/defendant through e-mail on 30.09.2024. However, till date no applications have been supplied afresh. So, learned counsel for the defendant is directed to supply copy of captioned IAs to learned counsel for the plaintiff within one week. Thereafter, reply, if any, be filed by the plaintiff within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.



Re-notify the ~~counter~~ IAs for completion of pleadings/consideration on the next date of hearing.

**CS(COMM) 413/2024**

As per record, Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the defendant is now on record.

As per office note, Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents and documents filed by the defendant are lying under objections. So, learned counsel for the defendant is directed to take requisite steps to bring the same on record as per law. Needless to say, Written Statement filed by the defendant shall be made part of the record as per law.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

**CC filed by the defendant**

At request, the defendant/counter claimant is directed to supply copy of the counter claim alongwith documents to learned counsel for the plaintiff within one week through email.

Re-notify the matter for consideration of counter claim on 24.01.2025.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**NOVEMBER 5, 2024/ab**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*