



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 413/2024**
CAMPUS ACTIVEWEAR LIMITEDPlaintiff
Through: **Mr. Ankit Parashar, Adv.**

Versus
MR. RAHUL KUMARDefendant
Through: **None.**

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI PAREWA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **20.05.2026**

IA No.44106/2024 under Section 151 of CPC moved on behalf of the defendant seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement; and
IA No.44105/2024 under Order XI Rule 5 of CPC moved on behalf of the defendant

- 1. Pleadings qua the above captioned IAs are already complete.**
- 2. As per the report of the Registry filed on the last date of hearing, the Written Statement was first filed on 20.09.2024 and re-filed on 09.11.2024 (with objections of delay).**
- 3. Re-notify the above captioned IAs for the next date of hearing.**

CS(COMM) 413/2024

- 4. As per record, the Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents and documents filed by the defendant are still lying under objections and an application seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement filed by the defendant is pending consideration.**



5. The physical copies of documents filed by the defendant are already on record.
6. As per office note, Mediation Report is awaited. Be awaited for the next date of hearing.
7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the parties are still before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre and exploring the possibility of amicable settlement and the matter is listed before the Learned Mediator today at 04:00 p.m.
8. Re-notify the matter for reporting of settlement, if any/further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

CC filed by the defendant

9. As per office note, the parties have again still not filed the relevant case laws in terms of the previous order.
10. Parties report that efforts for settlement are still underway.
11. In case, settlement talks fail, the parties are directed to file the relevant case laws with copy to the opposite side, before the next date of hearing.
12. Re-notify the matter for Report of Mediation, if any/further proceedings on 02.09.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 20, 2026/bs